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16.1.971 	Mr S • Sarma fbr the applicants. 

- - 	fo!Vi1i yjtj j 	 Mr S.ALI,Sr.C.G.S.c for the respon- 

'dents. 

Heard Mr S.Sarma on the prayer 

/2 	 tfor allowing the applicants to join 
• 'tother in this single appliôation. 

tPrayer Is allowed as the terms and 
• -.- conditions under Rule 4(5) (a) of the 

'C.A.T(Procedure) Rules 1987 are ful-

1 filled. • .•• 

Heard Mr Sarma for admission. 

• 	 1 Perused the contents. of the appli- 

'cation and the reliefs sought. The 
• 	 I 	 I 

,grIevane of the applicants ip that 

'-' they should be considered for pro- r 
• 	 . 	rnotion to H.S.Grade II from the date) 

'when &-i Pand!y was promoted. It is . 

	

I 	 I 
,seen that there is no case for scru-
I tiny and decision in this applióa- 

• 	 1 	1 tion at this stage.The applicantd 
• 	 t had. submitted representation$before 

,
the competent authority of the res- 

t pondents. The Assistant Carristhn 
Engineer ElM Borjhar vide his letter 

No.106/58/EM dated 13.7.96 had 

returned the representations of the 

applicants on the ground that their 

1 cases had already been taken up with 
I 
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O.A. 300/96 

6.1.97 the higher authority by the Convander 

Works Engineer (AP), Qiwahati and 

further action will be taken on haring 
from the higher authority. It has been 

suSn.ttted by Mr Sarma that up till now 

there has been no reply from the res-
pondents. In the circumstances this 
application is disposed of with a 
direction to the applicants to submit 
fresh representationsto the competent 

authority of the respondents with.in 1 
(one) mK month from today and further 
that the competent authority of the 

respondents shall dispose of the repre-' 

sentations. of the applicants within 1 
(one) month from the date of receipt 
of the representations. 

The application is disposed of. 
No order as to costs. 

The applicants will be at liberty 

to approach this Tribunal again if they 

are still aggrieved with the order of 
the eanpetent authority. 

Copy of this order may be furnished 
to the counsel of the parties. 
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IN THE CENTPALDTNI3T1ATp- 	JAL GAUHATI BENCH 

( An application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act. 198 ), 

Title of the Case 	: O.A, 

Sri K.C. Nath &Ors, 	 •Applicants 

-Versus 

Union oflndia&Ors, .................. Rpspondents. 

I. 

. 
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• 	IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GAUHATI BENCH 

( An applica 1tion under Section 19 of the Administrative 

• 	 • , . 

Tribunal ct,. 1985) 

H 	 . 	O.A. No. 	 of 1996. 

BETWEEN 

1. Keshab CPandra Nath 
Son of Sri B. Nath 

• 	At present working as Ref./Mech, 
Vill/P,O. : Borjhar, Guwahati...15 under MES, 
Borjhar, Guwahati-15, 

p 

• 2. SrI Dinabandhu Gupta 
.Son of 'Sri K,N, Shah. 

• 	At present workingas Re. Mechanic, under S 

•MES Borjhar, Guwahati-15, 

3. Sri 311 Bihari Singh 
At Present working as Ref.Machanic under 
MES, r3orjhar, Guwahati-15. 

Applicants. 

- AND-. 

 The Unionf India reprented by Secretary of Ministry 

of Diferice New Delhi, ., 

 Cômmondan work Engineers, Engineering service 
New Delhi 

 Chief Engineer (Air Force 	Shillong Zone Shillong-il. 

.4. Commandor Work Engineer 	Air Force), Santipur, Guwahati-9, 	¶ 

. 

5 6  Gerrison Engineer (Air Force) l3or5har, Guwahati-15 

•.. Respondents, 

Contd. .. 
S 

. ••1 

S....  
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Details of Appljctjon 

1, 	Particulars of the orders against which the aDplicatjon 
Lsmde, 

This application is made against the deemed refusal of 

promotion to the applicants ignoring the settled proposition 
of "Principle of Nest Below Rule" by thA respondents.' This 

application is also made agai st the order rejecting the 

prayers of the applicants in regards to their promotion. 

2. 	Jurisdiction of the Tribunal : 

The applicants declare that the subject matter of the 
S  

application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon bie Tribunal. 

3.. Limitation : 

IL 	 The applicants further declares that the instant application 

is filed within the limitation period prescribed under Section 21 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act. 1985, 

4 • 	Facts of the case : 

(4,a) That the applicants above named were initially 

appointed under the respondent, since 1971., 1.960,and.1970 

respectively, All the applicants have come before the Hon'ble 

L Tribunal making agrievance agathst the epathy s•hovn by the 

respondents in regards to their promotion to the next higher 

Grade i.e. H.S. Gr,II, The circumstances which nécessiated 

the filing of the instant case are similar,' The Prime cause 
Oc\i 	- L 	 •'•"i 	 / 

of pray redressal of there agrievances are also similar in 

nature and hence the applicants crave leave of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal to allow them to join together din. the sixgle appli- 

cation invoking Its power under rule-4 (5)(a)of Central 

LI 

S 

"4 
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Administration Tribunal (Procedure) Rules- 1987. 

(4.b) 	That all the applicants are citizen of India and as 

such there are entitled to all the rights protection and 

priviledges as guranteed by her constitution of India and 

laws framed there under. 

• (4.c) 	That as staed above all the applicaftax have been 

working since long under the respondents. For better appreciate •  

of the facts a tabular chart showing the service, particulars 

of the applicants as follows : 
S 

. Applicant No.1, Sri Keshab Ch. •Nath jinin the service 

under Assistant Garrisan Engineer Borjhar as Motor Pump Attarident 

in the year 1971. He worked up to 1977 in the same capacity and 

got promoted on 6,8.77 as Ref. Mech, (Skilled) and has been 

working in. the same capacity till date. 

Applicant No.2, Sri Dinabandhu Gupta joined in the 

service of MES, as chowkidar in t.he year 1960. Subsequently 

he was promoted to Motor Pump Attendant with effect from 

1-5-1871. Lastly, he was promoted to Ref. Mech. (Skilled) 

with effect from 22-7-1977 and working in,The same.capacity 

till date.  

• . 	III) 	Applicant No.3 9  Sri Bipin 13ihari Singh j,oined the 

service under MES as Motor Pump Attendant with office from 

7,4.1970. On 22.7.1977 .he was promoted to Ref./Mech 

till date He is stagnatting in the same capacity. 

Contd.. . .P/4 
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(4.d) 	That as stated above in the  tabular chart all the 

applicants are holding the post of RefO./Mech.since long. 

As per the avenue of promotion they are required to be 

promoted to H.S. Grade-i 1 . as per later dated 18-41986 	
P 

issued by the respondents to consider the case of promotion 

from skilled to H.S. Grade-Il asa special oneotime  concession 

only othe basis of serioritywithout obligation toqualify 

in the la Trade Test, 

S 

A copy of later dated 18-4-86 is annexed hereto 

• 	as Annexure-k. 
S * 

That the applicants above named state that one. 

Shri K.K. Pandey (MES/224292) who is much junior to the 

applicants has omoted tothe post of H.S, Grade-TI. 

vv,e.f. 15-7-1958. The names of applicants are in Sl.No,6, 

4 abd 5 respectivelyV1hereas thename of Sri K.K.Pandey 

is at Sl.No,7. 	
0 

A copy of the extract of gradation list dated7.4.1989 

is arnexed as Annexure-2.. 

(4,f) 	That theap.piI CantS being agrievd by theirnon- 
V 	 S 

promotion to H.S. Grade-Il made severi representations V 

stating that their casey: had been ignored and their 

juniors have been fax promoted superseeding'the. 	- 
V 	 . 

(4.g) V That persuant to their complaints and know5ng the 

facts that said Sri K.K. .Pandey is much junior to the 

applicants. The.respondeflts .vide its ofde.r dated 8.7.92 

.Contd. ... P/S 
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cancelled the ordr promotion of SriK,K,, Pandey and reverted 

him to his original Post that is skilled grade fr&rn H.S GradeII 

/ 

It will be partinent to mention here that said Sri K.K. 

Pandey approached the Hon'ble Tribunal VIdé O.No, 137 of 1992 

The Hontble Tribunal on hearing the parties on 7.9.1995 allowed 

his said application. In the said order dated .7.9 0 98 passed 

in O.A. No, 137/92 the Honeble Tribunal hojd that the order 

dated 8.701992 cancelling the promotion of said Sri Pandey 

is bad in law and the said order vies set aside and quashed, 

• A copy of order dated 7.9.95 passed in O.A. o.137/92 

is annexed hereto as Mpexure- 

(.h) 	That in vie of the said order dated 7,9,95 passed 

by this Hon'ble Tribunal said Sri •Pandey was retained in his 

post of H.S.Grade....II thoughhe is much 3unior tO the applicants 

in the instant application. •The applicants made several represen_ 

tation but due to the pendancy of the said O.A. the respondents 

were handicapped.finally on 18.3,96 the 'applicaht6r. made repre—1  

entations to the concerned outhity for their promotion to 

H.S, GradeII, 

Copy of one of such representation filed by applicant 

No.1 is annexed hereto as Annexure-4 

(4.1) 	That after receivof the annexure..4 representation, 

the respondents on 13.7.96 replied that their cases has already 

been taken up with higher auth.ty vidé their letter No. 1016/C 

K.K,P/148/E_i. NB dated 2nd May 1 96 and furt}er action will be 

taken upon hearing from higher authority. 

- 	

. 	
Contd...P/6 
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A copy of the letter dated 13,7.96 enclosing 

the said letter dated 2.5.96 thexsaid is annexed 

as Annexure-5 and 5A respectively. 

(4,j) 	That till the date of issue of Annexure..5 order 

nothing has been communicated to the applicants. The 

respondents knowing fully well the situation that said 

• 	Sri K.K. Pandy is much junior to the applicants have 

acted illegally by promoting him anove this applicants. 

As per the Annexure...2 Gradution list dated 7.4.1989 the 

in clear that the applicants are much senior to said 

Sri K.K. Pandey, However the respondents have not considered 

the n9m.e of the applicants, for the reasons best known to 

them. 

That the applicants submit that in view of the 

settled principles of "Next below Rule" their cases are 

required to be considered from t le date when Sri Pan dey 

was so prornotted. As per the quidilines (Armexurel) the 

applicants were required to be promoted but instead of 

the considering tie case of the applicants and on a wrong 

motion said Sri Pandey has been promotted, 

S 

I 

(4.1) 	That the applicants submit that there is no disput 

that the applicants are much senior to said Sri Pandey and 

they are required to be promoted w.e.f, the dare on which 

said Sri Pandey was so promotted. Itis further submitciby 

the Applicants that the respondentsmia. condat4rof. some 

extranious factors has been delaing the matter. Hence this 

application praying for a. g a direction to the respondents 

to promot the applicants from Skilled Grade to H.S. Grade-Il 

with respr-ospetive effect i.e. from the date on which Sri 

Pandey was so promoted with all consequential benefits. 

Contd.....P/7 
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5 0 	Grounds for Relief with'lecial provisions 

(5.a) 	Forthat primaface the action/inaction on the part 

of the respondents are illegal, arbitrary and violative of 

the principles of Natural Justice and have same are liable 

, to be scrutiniseby this Hontble Tribunal. 

For that it is a settled propos ition of law that, 

in respect of promotion, basing only on the seniority 

critaria,the senior most person must be considered first 

for the said promotion and as and when the junior person is 

so promted the cases of .the s'eniors is automotically required 

to be considered from the date on whic h his junior was so 

promoted or eoxUe- i.e. from the date from which he was 

due for the said promotion and hence the matter requIred to 

be examined by this Hon'ble Tribunal in respect of the 

present applicants. 

For that the action on the port of the respondents are 

in violation of the settled prmtp of "Next below Rule" and 

hence the applicants are required to be promoted w.e,f, the 

date on which Sri Pandey was so promottéd or earlier to that, 

with all consequntia]. benefits. 

S 

(5.d) 	For that the it is clear that in all respect the 

applicants are senior to said Sri Pandey and the respondents 

have not yet disputed the, fact that the applicants, are not 

eligible for the said, promotion and accordingly the 'applicants 

are entitled to be gtanted with the relief sought for in this 

applicantion. 

Contd. . . . ,P/8 
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For that the Hon'ble Tribunal vide • Its order 

dated 7.9.95 quashed the concellation order of promotion of 

said Sri Pandey and haum there is no earthly reasons 	as 

to why for the same benéfit,the applicants are required 

to come before this Hon'bie Tribunal, and accordingly the 

responden.t are required to be directed for their promotion 

without furtler deay,. 

For that in any view of the matter in action of 

the respondents are not sustainable in the eye of law. 

60  . Hetajls of Remedies Exhausteo : 

The applicant declares that he has no toher alter-

native or officacious remedy than to come under the protective 

hands of this Hon'ble Tribunal, 

.7. 	Matters not previously filed or pending before 

any other court : 

The applicant further declares that he has not filed 

any application, writ petition or suit before any other Court 

and/or authority and/or any other Bench of this Hon'bleTribuial 

in respect of the subject matter of the instant application 

nor any such application writ petition or suit is pending 

before any of them, 

. 

B. 	Reliefs .  souQht for : 	 S 

Under the facts and circumstances.stated above, the 

applicants most re 	fully pray that the Hon'ble Tribunal 

may be. pleased to admit this application, call for the records 

TA 
Contd.. , ,P/9 
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of the case and upon hearing parties on the cause or causes 

that may be whown, be pleased to grant the following feliefs 
to the applicants. 

To direct the respondents to promote the applicants 

to H.S. Gr.II with retrospective effect i.e pa frthrn the date 
/ 

on which said Sri Pandey was so promoted or earlier with all 

consequential service benefits. 

To directs the respondents to assign the correct 

. 

	

	seniority position t.akwTjin to account the present facts 

and circumstances of the case. 

Cost of the applicait'r. 

Iv) 	Any thther relief/reliefs to which the applicants 

are entitled under the facts and circumstances of the said 

case and as may be deemed fit and proper by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

Interim order pryed for : 

S 

The applicants at thts stage 

interim order. However they crave le 

Tribunal to file, such application as 

get appropriate interim order during 

application. 

donot pray for any 

' veoftis Honble 

may be required to 

-denc'j of this 

. 
' 	The'application is filed though advocate. 

ii. 	Particulars of the I.P.O. 

1) I.P.O. No. 

 Date 	. i 

 Payable at : 	G.P.O., Gat2hati. 

Verification'. 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Shri Keshab Chandra Nath, S/0 Sri Benudhar 

Nath, aged about 47 years, at present workings as Ref/ 

MECH (Skilled) under the Gerrison Engineer (AF Borjhar 

Guwahati-15, do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that 

the sta.tements made in the instant application in 

paragraphs I to 4 	and g 	to i. are true to my 
knowledge and those made in paragraph 5 are true to 

my legal advice and I have not suppressed any material 

facts. 

I am the applicant No.1 in this instant O.A. 

and I am authorised to sign.this verification 5  

And I sign this verification this the 	, 

day of Dec, 1 1996 at Gauhati, 

AA • 	 • 	 ,c4 

• 	 • 	 ApplicanU 

S 

0 
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ANNEXURE 4_ 1 
ASSAM MS E1'PLOYEES UNION 

Registered Under Jindian T.U. Act. xvi of 1926 
Regd. No-452 

Affiliated with AIDEF. Affilitthon No. 130 
Head Office: ROWRIAH JORHT-5 

Liasion Office: BOEJHhR GAUHAT I41-615 

------------- 	 pril '86 

To 
All Centra 1 

and 
Sec etaries 

Office Bearers 

of the Branches 

IN1RUCTION OF 3GRADE STRUCTURE T 0 CMON 

CAPEG 0 RIES OF flD)US TRIAL PERSONEL 
- ------------------------------------------ 

Comrades, 
Ac opy of the G of I , M of D letter No. 1(1)18 0/ 

D(ECc/IC) Vol... III dt. 8 April 186 is e nclosed herewith. 
Please go through this letter in conjuction with E-in- C's Br. 
letter No-90270/89/EIC dt. 4 July 1 85 a nd our Circula r letter 
No-AMES/EU/110/2 3 dated 1 3 Mardi 1 86. 

Pa ra II A(b),II B (b) of the Annexure-1 to the Govt. 
Orders dt, 8 April 1 86 is a pplicable for MES . Thxough the 
Govt. Orders in Pa ra-II.A(b) stated first about H .S. Gde-1, 
but promotion of 35% of Skilled Categories to be upgraded first 
to H.$. Gde-II as stated in para II(B)(b)(I) to (iii). In order 
to do the same the following steps may be followed::-. 

(a)l st:Calculate the a uthorise strength of H.S Grade-Il 
for each group a s given in Appendix 61  in E-in-C's 
letter No-90270/89/EIC dt. 4 July 1 85. This is' to be 

calculated on 35% of the a uthorise strength less the 
nos. of existing of charge Elect,Charge Meh a rid 
Charge Mech(Ref.) where applicable. This was explained 
in last CT.AIC meeting a Jorhat on 6th April 1 86. 

(b)2nd: Insist your CWC to group Turuer, Mould er, Welder 
• rid Blacksmith for purpose of caic ulating 35% of the 
• uthorised strength of H.S Grade-Il in terms of Govt. 
oE India,M of D letter dt. 15th oct. 1984.Th is is requir 
d ue to the fac t that numberswelder,Turner is very 
less in a CVE Area. 

(c)%rd.Seniority list of each trae of.thê common category 
to be checkeC. . While determining Lhe senioziy of Ca- 

binet Ma ker ,Electr ician,Fitter (those promotedfrom 
pipe Fitter),care to be tzen t o count their geniority 
from the s:zillcd grade from which they are promoted. 

Seniority of b1C a 	/2 candidatesfor each trade to be 
drawn. 

(a) 4th:20% of the a uthorised strength will be p'oNotcd 
j 	 a s per seniority following the 4fl point ro,ster. The 

promotion will be effece from 15t h Oct. 1984 a. nti-'c r 	dated for the next increment from 1st Oct: 1985. 



- :2:- 

Balance 15% of the authorised strengbh will be.. pro- 
moted after passing trade test 	Gde,II.They will get 
two chances for P/Test within 30.6.86.The y will be promoted 
wef 15 Oct. 1 984 a above . and 40 points roster will be followed. 

6th: 15% of the a üthorised strength of each Grade will 
be promoted to ES Gde.-I after passing the IkR 	Trade Test 
and promotion will be effected from 1 5.10.85. 

7th: Workers who are die to retire wicThn the period from 
15.10.84 should be inc luded in the seniority list as per the 
para B (b) (ii) of thea hove letter..... 

P lease ensure the correct implementation of the 
orders and no times should be allowed to the authorities for 
asking c larification from higher authorities. 

S 

(D.K. NATE) 
General Secretary 
ASSAM M E S EMPLOYEES UNION 

S 

S 

. 

S 

S 
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This issues with the concurrence of Ministry of Defence 
(Finance), vide U.O. No. 384/Dir(Implementation)/86 dated 
8th April 1 986 

Yours faithfully 

Sd/  

(III,AnuJa) 
DEPUTY SECRERY TO 1' HE GOTT.OF INDIA 

ANNEXJRE T 0 MINISTRY OF DEFENCE LTTR N-1 (1 )/8 (Ecc/Ic )/ 
VOL.111 dated 8th Airl, 1 986. 

A 
_P ERCENTAGES IN H IGHLt SKILLEV GRAPE I 

1. its under DGOF/DGI 
(a) In a ny unit on whic h Ministry of Defence (Department of 
Defence Production ) letter N o.1(32)/82,'(Inspection), 
dated 11-4-1 985 has been even partially implemented, the 
benijfits of letter dated 11-4-85 shall be a llowed to all 
eligible functionaries c overed under Ministry of Defence 
letter No-3808-3823/D.5(O&N) /Civ.I/84 dated 15-10-84.Impleim-
entation sha 11 mean the issue of a n order by the Head of 
the Unit concerned notifying the names ofi the workers who 
have been promoted to Highly Skilled Grade I or Hig bly Skilled 
Gra de II • To elucidate if such implementation has taken 
pleee in respect o6 e yen one worker in a given unit, a 11 
the remaining eligible workers in tha t unit shall be 
similarly benefited viz. p romoted tp H ig bly Skilled Grade-Il 
a rid from H ig1ly Skilled G red e-II toH ighly Skilled Grade-I 
as the cas e may be , in terms of the Ministry of Defence 
1 etters of 15.10. 84 referred ahoy e, and a rears paid 
accordingly. 

(b)In a unit in whic h Ministry of Defence(Department of 
Defence Products) letters of 11.4.85 referred to a hove has 
not been implemented a $ defined in (a) a bove,a rid not e yen 
single worker, has been promoted by the units management to 

Hihly Skilled Grade-I or High].ly Skilled Grade-Il under the 
relaxation stipulatedin the Ministry of Defence(Department of 
Defence Pr oduction)letter dated 11.4.85, no worker will be 
given the benifits of Ministry of Defence letter of 11.4.85. 
All the workers in such units shall be ctwered a s under 
para-Il belw. 

• . • •. •e.a * .3/- 

k 
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No. I (I)/8 
Government 
Ministry of 
N ew Delhi, 

O/D(ECC/1C0) V01.-111 
of India 
Dfence 
the 8th April, 1986 

To 
The Chief of the Army staff 

New Delhi 
Th e Chief of the N a val Staff 
N eW Delhi 
The Chief of the Air Staff 
New Delhi 

Subject Fitme nt of Industrial Workers in Pa y-Scales 
recofl1net1ded by the Third Pay CommissiOn. 

Sir, 
Ia in directed to say thà t in this Ministry'S 

letter Nos. 	
38083823/DS(0&M)/CiV 1  /84. 

dated the 1 5th Oct. 1984, it was ,inter alia, clarified that 
H ighly Skilled Grade-Il and Highly Skilled 

Grade-li scales 

s hould he introduced in common category Skilled Jobs, listed 
in Annexure-I of those letters, with bench mark percentages 
a s lid down therein. It was clarified VideOM 
IC/Vol.II1(PC),dated 19th April, 1985, that pending., the fra- 

Recruitment Rules, promOtiOnS to Highly mthng of the formal  
sklilied Grade...1i a nd Grade-I w ould be subject to passinQ 
the Trade Tests and experience as specified therein. 

The matter has been reconsidered in coisultatiOn 
w ith Indian Na tional Defence Workers Fed erat ion a rid All 
India Defence Employees Federation a rid a n a greed approach 

a rrived a t o  a s in Annexure-A to this 	er.Accordiflglys 
promotions to Highly Skilled GradeII/Grade shall be reQ ulated 
in a ccordaflc. e with with the provitioris of Annexure-A. 
P romotiàflS a Iready made but wich are not inc onsonance w ith 

Annexure-A, shall be regulated in terms of the provisions in 
AnnexureA and excess/uflauthorisedi payments in respectz of 
such promotions shall be regulated in accordance with the 
normal rules. It should be noted that the onetirne relaxation 
prescribed in Annexure-A, is applicable only to workers in the 
common category jobs enumerated in Annexure-I to this Minis-
try's letter No. 3008_3823/D5(O&M)/1/84s dated the 1 5th 
Oct.,1984, and is not to be treated as a precedent in other 

c ases. 

' ' I a in also to req uest that' necessary administrative 
instructions s hould be issued, as cequiored7under paragraph 
II A(b) of Annexure-A, by the s tipulated date and copies 
of the same sent to the Ministry. I a m further to request 
t hat quaterly implementation report in respect of this 
letter may please be sent to the adrninistrabive sections 
concerned in the Ministry. Th e first report indicating the 
position as on 30th June, 1 986 should reach by the 5th July 
1 986 and so on. 

e_1 
e, 
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II. 	All units under DGOF/GI as in 1(b) above and a 11 
other units under the Ministry of Defence. 
In so far as w orkers in the units under DGI1GOF 

of the category as in 1(b) a bove a nd in a 11 other units under 
the Ministry of Defence a re concerrised,. their cases shalibe 
covered as follows:- 

A. 	Promotion to Highly Skilled Grade-I. 
(a ) In a fly "unitx Recruitment Rules ware in existance, 

the workers sat isfying the prescribed criteria shall 
be eligible for promotion to Highly Skilled Grade-I 
w ith effect from 15.10 84. 

(b)In a fly unit in which Recruitment Rules were not in 
existence on 1 5.10.84, workers s ball be considered for 
promotion after passing tte trade test or after clearence 
by DP C,a s may be presc ibed. However, in so La r as the 
experience criteria is concerns , it shall berelaxed 
from the normal 2/ 3 yea rs t oneyear , aas a qecial 
one time concession. Workers qualñifying the trade test 
shall be promoted to Highly Skilled Grade-I w ith effect 
froml5.10.85.Pending finalisat ion of Recruitment Rules, 
a dministrative instructions, prescribe the criteria 
t o be followed in effecting promotions from Highly 
Skilled Grade-Ia to Highly Skilled Grade-I, will be issued 
by 31st Ma y,1986. 

B. 	?romotonSkil1ed Grade t o Highly Skilled Grade-Il 
(a)In units in which the Recruitment Rules exist , the 

sa me shall be enforced to cove r all promotion cases. 
(b)In units in which Recruitment Rules are not enforced 
the promotion of workers shall be a follows:- 

(i) 20% of the vacancies as on 15.10.84. shall be 
filled merely on the basis of seniority,without 

obligation tb qualifyin the trade test. 
(ii)Out of the 20% slab, a S in (i) a bove , all 
workers who a re due to retire within t he period 
from 15.10.84 to 30.4.86 shall be inc hid ed. If 
the nuith er of such retireness exceeds 20%, only 

up to that extent, the 200% stipulation for Highly 
Skilled Grade-Il shall be exceeded. 

(iii)Q,er and a .bove the 20% vacancies , reffered to in 
(i) above , a further 15% post will be operated 

at Grade-lI level(till promotions a re made to 
G rade-I on the basis of t he trade test referredto 
in 1A(b) above) and Skilled workers will be promo-
ted to Grade-lI subject to their passing the test 
within two c hances by 30.6.86. Those who q ualify 
shall get the benif it x of promotion w.o.f. 15.10.84. 
I f, however, the nomber of prmotee s to Highly Skilled 

Grade-Il exceeds 20% due to  the aumber of retirees 
being large,tlie additional 15% shall be reduced 

s o tha t the t otal number of workers getting on to 
H ighly Skilled Grade-lI on 1 6.10.84 shall not exceed 

S S S • • S S • • • . 4/- 
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III. 	As regards the cases of workers who hate received 
excess/una uthorised payments, the same shall be regulated as 
per normal rules. 

IV. 	The one time dispensation in paragraph-I andll ab- 
ove, which related to 23 connon categories of workers reco-
mmended bench mark 	 by the Anomalies Corrnittee 
and which would be operational Only for a single day (viz, 
16.10.84) shall not be quoted as a prodent and no fresh do 
andraised for extending singular benefits to other categories of 
workers. 

S 

S 

S 

S 

S 

. 
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CENTRAL ADMIN%Sj-V:zKj-j.vF TRIBAL 

GJ)\!f,TI BENCi  

O.A. Na. 137 of 1992. 

7.9.95 

r . . 

• 	
. 

Sri Kamakhya Kurnar Patidey 	
PETITIONER(S) 

t1iK.1ThaLacharjee 	
AEVcCATE FOR THE 

• 	
PET iT L.)rJ1 (s). S 

( 

• 	Unionoflndia&0r5.' 	
RESPOIENT(S) 

	

r. .KChoudhury, Add. C..G.S.C. 	 ADVCC1-TE FOR THE 

WS k_L[N(5 
I 	 .. 

THE HON'BLE JUSTICE SHRI MG.CHAUDHARI, VICE-CHAIRMAN. 

THE HON'BLE SURI G.L.SANGLYINE, MEMSER (A). 

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed 
"-'i to sc the Judgement? 

• 	 .2. To be referred to the eoorter or. not? . 	I 	 .. 
• 	 . 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair.  
• . ,. 	• 	 copy of the Judgement? 

S 	J dhether the Judge.ment is to be circulated to 
the other Benches? 	• 	. • 	• 

• 	• 

Judjeent delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman. 

cV / 
• 	

. 
• 	 • 	

• 	 ;. 	 -. 	 • 	

•. 

• 	 • 	 I. 



Sri Kamakhya Kumar Pandey, 
eS/o Late R.S. Pandey, 
Ref/Mech/(H.5.Grade_II) 
Class III employee 
AGEE/M Digaru. 

By Advocate Hr. K.Bhattacharjee. 

-versus- 
S 

The Union of India', 

z ,ommander work .Eñ.gineers 
Military Engineer Services 
A.T.Road, Santipur, 
Guwahatj-781009.. - 	 ... Respondents 

7; T  -v\ -  - 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

• •:' 	- 

Original Application No. 137 of 1992. 

Date of decision : This th ,:i 7th day of September,1995. 
tnt. 

The Hon 1 ble Justice Shri I1.G..Chaudharj, Vice-Chairman. 

The Hon'ble Shri G.L. Sanglyine, Member(Administratjve). 

... Applicant 

By Advocate Mr. A.K.Chóudhury, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

OR D ER 

CHAUDHARI J (v.c.) 

The applicant,, joined the Military Engineers 
• 	 '-S  

Services (MES) as a Mazdoor in 1965. He was promoted as 

Motor Pump Attendant in' 1972. By orde dated 14.12.1987 

issued by the A.E. he was informed to keep himself in 

readiness for promotion to' the post of Charge Refrigerator! 

Mechani.c (Grade-I post). By order dated 11.2.1988 he was. 

promoted to that post with effect from 6.1.1988.'That.order 

was however cancelled by subsequent order'dated 19.2.1988.. 
- 

Against: that.cancellatioii lip preferred a representation. In 

- 	T 
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reply he was informed on 15.7.88 that h 	 wronq]r I 	 e had been  

promoted and therefore it was cancelled but he was eligible 

to be promoted in skilled grade to the post ofl 

(Grade-Il) and was promoted to that 

post instead to Grade-I. Once again that promot.jon was_a1so 

cancelled by the order dated 8.7.92 issued by the Garrison: 

Guwahatj. 

challenged in this O.A. 	
H. I 

2. 

 

It is the contention of the applicant that 

although his first pronItjon was wrongly cancelled but. hèj 

1/ 

	

had accepted that posijoii and great injustice has been 	j 
done to him by cancellation of the second promotin also • 

and .the said canceliat.jon is iliegal. He avers that he had 
.  

passed the relevant trade Lest and was pLornoted after being 

selected and there was no reason to cancel his promotion;, 

for the second time within the pan of 15 years of servic 

in the 	
The promoLion was cancelled nearly after about 

7 years The applicant also points out that Dhan Rumar -.._--- 
Oaruh andG.S.Mih 	could not be preferred over him 

if having regard to the iterse seniority position and th 

date of passing the trade test. 

3. 	The reason for,  the cancellation can only be 

inferentially gathered from the impugned order to have been 

) the result of a coplaint of Ohan KumarBuh.andGS 

( .Mishrajn consequence of which a Board of Officers was 

appointed and a Review oc was Constituted to ,remove 

anomalies in the seniority list. In pursuance of its report 

the applicant was required to be demoted. • 

/ 

0 	 . 



C. 1 .- 	. 

The writtep statement unfortunately is not of any. 
I 

assistance to gather the precise reasons for - 

S 

/7 	

4. 

particular 

cancellation of the promotion of the applicant which as 

init.ially 	stated 	had 	been 	given 	according 	to 	the 

guidelines. Itis also not the case of the respondents that 
(. I 

the applicantwas not eligible for the second promotion. 

vague statement has been made in paragraph_5 of the written 	' 
r 

3tatement that the applicant could not be promoted 1S 12or 

the guidelines of E-in-C 	 three 	structure and 

a'ea seniority which. had not been kept in mind whi,lc 
• ____ __ 

'issuing the promotion order. Neither the guidelines have. •f--_. 	 - -  
been producod nor what is meant-, by three grade structure

,,
' 

7 '  

'has been cxplained nor any seniority list has been 

produced,,. •3iruiiarly in paragraph 7 it is vaguely statd_ 

that the 'pplicant was junior to other six Nos. of ,  

Re.frigerator/'iechanic Skilled, such as Dhan Kgmar Baruah, 

etc. and the senior ,individuals had represent'ed regarding 
•_ 

• the 	irrcgular promotion 	(of the applicant) 	and ' the 

complaint was 'found genuine. The respondents have not 
• 	 _____ 
'categorically state as to what was the seniority position 

• 	 0 	 ___ 

of Dhan Kumar Baruah vis-a-vis bhe applicant nor they have 

referred to the position of G.S. Mishra. That was material 

• 	to be explained as the reason for cancellatipn of the 

promotion of the applicant was that complaint. 	The.' 

• 

	

	complaint of the said persons is also not precise and it is 

difficult to know'as/exactly on what ground the applicant'; 

I I was demoted. 
S 

5. 	A copy of the report of the Board of Officers is 
• 	 -,- 

• 	 rflfl'XOd 	to the written 	tatement. 	That also i6' not 
... 

sufficient to throw ary light on the material aspects. All 

t 

• 0 

-..-,, 
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that it goes to show is that G.S.Mishra was senior to. the 

applicant and had passed the trade, test on 28.5.79 prior to 

the applicant who had passed it in September 1980. There is 

however no mention about Dhan Kumar I3aruah or his position 

vis-a--vis the applicant. Moreover no reliance can be placed 

on that report as its correctness is rendered doubtful from 

the circumstance that although it was supposed to be the: 

Board of 'Officers' 'one of its Members was the Union 
77 

Secretary who cannot be described as 'Officer'.  

6. 	In short the picture is not at all clear and it 

is not therefore possible to gathe, that the order of ' 
1 

cancellation of promotion of the app
,
iicant based upaji any

il 

valid ground or wasin accordance "with the applicable 

rjiles. These aspects were required to be examined by 'the 

authority to whom the applicant had filed the 

representation on 3.7.92 namely th e  Commander" Works 

Engineer (A/F), Guwahati. In that 'representation the 

applicant had pointed out that he was o1acd at serial No  

1 in the merit list of qualifying candidates for promotion 
-p  

and was accordingly promoted and although he had 

represented his case earlier it was not being •considered- and 

injustice was done to him. In this connection it is also" 

material to note that by the notice of the proposed order 

dated8.6.92 the applicant was called upon to show cause, 

if any against the proposed action thereunder within 15 
, 	 . 	 S 

days from the date of receipt of the not ice (order). The 

order was receivd by the applicant on 2.7.92. Thereafter 

he had indeed filed ' his representation on the very next, day 
• 	

• 	 ' I 
after 'receiving the order i.e. on 3.7.92. However' the 

impugned order' was passed on 8.7.92. It does not refer to 

- 	 ' 	 - 	
-• 



th$ representation and looking to the small time gap the 

í 
order in all probability appears to have been passed without 

considering the representation. That inference is 

strengthened from Annexure 'X' also dated 8.7.92 whereunder 

t EDIGAU forwarded the representation of the 

applicant received on 7.7.92 through proper channel, to the 

superior authority namely Garrision Engineer, Brjhar for 

due consideration. •That c1ar1y goes to . show Ithat the 

representation couldnot be considered and was not 

considered by the Garrison Engineer who has passed the 

impugned or'der. Thus after having called upon the 

applicant to show cause the impugned order has been passed 

even without waiting for the period of notice to expire and 

-• 	. - 	. .. 

	

U 	receipt of a ;epresentation. It is pertinent to note that 

	

' 	in the Lowarding letter -the AGE E/ii Digaru had stated thus 

"the individual has already rendered services in €he trade 

for more than 16 years. Before taking any action, due 

consideration may please be given to the length: of services 

rendered". This vital aspect however could not be 

considered by the Garrison Engineer who unfortunately had 

passed the impugned order on 8.7.92 before reèeipt of the 

letter. 

7.. 	Thus the respondents have not explained the 

)(g
roundson which the impugned order can be,sustained and 

they have also not acted in consonance withprincileS of 

natural justice in passing the order without considering 
--. .. 

the version of the applicant. 	Interest 	of justice 

therefore requires 

is ccmsider'd by 

in the J.iglit of  

promotion was bein 

that the representation of the applicant 

the Garrison Engineer, l3orjhar onweriS 

the circumstances interalia that the 

g cancelled after 7 years and that too on 
Ii.. 

jP 

/ 

. 
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a colnpiaint of other employees to. which complaint the 

applicant was not a party 
and had no OPPortunity to show 

cause against it and the view expressed by the AC as 

reflected in Annexure x. 
it will be open to the said 

authority to take such . decision as he thinks proper on the 

representation and intimate thes 	t 	
The 

applicant will be at liberty to pursue legal remedies if he 

feels aggrieved with the decisjon 

In the result t h e impuoned orderdated 
	.7.92 

Grade_Il is hereby quashed and set aside without prejudicp 

to the right of the respondents to take appropriate steps 

consistently with the decision on the representation of the 
I 

applic-art dated 	
.7.92 and to pass such order as may be .. 

called for in respect of the applicant in the light of the 

decision on the represetation by the Garrjsion Engineer 

(A/F), Borjhar. As a consequence of quashing the impugned 

order the app icant shall be deemed to he continuously 
 

oonal post till further orders a 
holding the promti 	

are passed 
after consideration his representájon as indicated above. 

The O.A. is allowed in terms of the aforesaid 
order. No orderas to Costs. 

I) 
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If From : iEs/225107 
Shri Kèshab Ch. Nath 
Ref /Mech (SK) 

To 
The  CWE (AF) Gauhat i 
Ga uhati- 9 
(Through proper Channel) 

Sub : PP ICtq 	pJF/MEC SKI 	
0 EHSII 

Sir, Wit h due respect a nd humble submission I may again submit 

the folloWifl facts in continuation of my applications dated 27- 

May,'BB, 16Lu].y'88, 8th Nov 1 88 and 25 th Jul. 91 for your kind 
consideration and favorable order Please- 

(i) I am setTing in the Grade of Ref/MeCh (SK) wef 6 Aug'77 
and become pt on 1st April p81. 

I have completed about 18 yrs in this grade with my 
sincere duty.. 

As such I may be promoted to the grade HS-II from Ref/ 
Mech (5K) getting me one time relaxation under three 
grad e structure, letter April'86 in Ein-C'S Branc h 

)rmy HQ DHQ New Delhi. 

In this connection CAT Gauhati Branch order dt. 
07-9-95 

against the O.A. No 137 of 1992 may kindly be looked into 
whereas other salient feature for promotion have been 
examined such as length of senior etc. and as per Ejfl-C'S 
order on the subject a o Jun ior should superside his 
senior under my circumstances. 

Based on these guidelines Hon'ble CAT Gauhati Branch has 

quashed and set aside the impungeed order dt, 9_7-92 
cancelling the promotion of MES/224292 Shri IC.K. Pa ndey 

s HS-II a nd allowed to held the post of HS-II till 
further decision on his representation. Thus it transpire 
tha t my claim of seniority over Shri K.K. Pandey ha S 

not been over rubed by Hon'ahle CAT. 

It is pointed out that the undersigned should have been 

promoted to grade of HS-II prior to Shri K.K.PafldeY.The 
reason to being that my seniority in the grade of Ref/ 
Mech (5K) in 6-8-77 and seniority of Shri K.I(Jandey in 
this same grade in 8-8-77 evidently Ia m senior to Shri 

K.K.Pandey. i therefore request to your honour to pr omo-
te me t o the grade of Ref/MechHSII wf 	

15788. 

It ma y kindly be noted Sir, tha t if a kindness reply 
is notforth coming within 45 days the under sioned will 
be compelled to go to the court of law for natural justice. 

Thanking you Sir. Yours faithfully. 

Dated; 18th March '96 	 (K.C.Nath) 

Copy to:- 	
/225107 

Ref/Mech (5K) 1. The Union Secretary  Borjhar 

\ 
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ANM' 
. 

Tele :359 (AF) 

106/58/EM 

Sbxi B B Sing h ,Refg/Mach 

Shri Kesha b Ch Nath do- 

Office of the AGE 
E/M Borjar 
Guwahat- 

13 July, 1 96 

Shr i Dma Bandhu Gupta do-

_TION FROM REFG/M1!CR( S1Qfli_ 

Reference your application dated  01 Jun 4 96 , 30 May'96 
and 05 Ju'i 1 96 resptively. 

Your application for promotion from Refg/Mech(SK) to HS..II 
was fwd to CE (AG) Guwahati but the same has been returned by 
them stating that the case already been ta1en up with h igher 
a uthority vide their letter o.1016/C/JYP/148/FiNB dt. 02 May 
1 96 and further action will be taken on hearing from higher 

authority. 

3 • Hence, your applic tiot at reference is returned herewith 
alongrith a copy of CW(A) Gtwahatt letter. q uoted above for 

yOur information and necessary action. 

Ends :•- (3 sheets) 
	

(Jagwant Singh) 
Lt. 
AGE E/M Borjar 

- ti 



AmN  T=~ A 

Tele :545082 	 Commander Nirman Engineer AF 
Commander Works Engineer,AF 
A.T. Roá d, Santipur 
Gauhati-781 009 

	

1016/C/KKP/148/EINB 	 02 May, 1 96 

• E-in-C's Branch 
Army Headquarters 
DHQ PC New Delhi-il 

	

C N 'O 	137192F1LED BY SHI K.K.PANDEY AND 
AC- 1 52192F1 LED BY SHI M.P&SWAN 

1*RQference your HQ letter No 90237/4340/EIC (3)/Legal-B 
dated 13 Dec. 95. 

2 • The following documents are submitted herewith :- 

(a)Opinion of CGSC in respect of CA 137/92 
(b) 	 -do-. 	 CA 152/92 

Opinion of CWE 
(d) Opin ion of MOL Calc utta 

• . 
	 3.' The following documents has already been submitted as per our 

letter hon against each :-- 
(a) CAT Judgements . 	 : 	Wide our No 1016/C/KKP/1o6/ 

EINB dt. 06 Nov. 1 95 
rA 

() Copy of CAalongwith 	: Vide our No 1016/C/IXP// 

	

itsenclosures 	 EINB dt. 26 Dec. 195 
• 	 (c) Copy of counter affidavit : -do- 

() Copy of statement of case ; -do-
andparawise comments 

• 	 4. As per the CAT Judgement , Shri KK Pandey ha been allowed 
• 	 to retain his promotion with the seniority of 8-8-77. In 

this connection it is submitted that the following individuals 
whose names were left out earLer and senior to abri K.K. 
p andey a re now claiming for promotion and also seeking 
for permission to file asuit in the civil court in vase they 

have not been considered for promotion :- 	 I I 

Date of seny_ 
(a) MES/225189 	 12.7.77 

04 

• Shri Govind Singh 
() MES/224593 

Shri Bipiri Bihari Singh 
(c).MES/224226 

Shri Dma Bandhu Gupta 
MES/225107 

Shri Xeshab Ch. Nath 

22.7.77 

22.7:77 

06.8.77 

5. You are requested to advice further on this matter 
please. 	 / 

Ends : As a hove 
Copy tp :- 

H Q CE EC Calcutta 
• Q CE Shillong 

Sd,- xxxxx 
(SR Nath ) 

Tech Off r 
Offg Mm Off r 
for CWE (AF) 

Po  • 	 ___ 


